(R-2010-479)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 305678

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 2 6 2010

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH NASLAND ENGINEERING TO PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE OLD OTAY MESA ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Old Otay Mesa Road [Project] is an existing two-lane vehicular local road without sidewalks, situated within a main corridor collector system; and

WHEREAS, the Project area contains several schools, including San Ysidro Elementary School, San Ysidro Middle School and San Ysidro High School; and

WHEREAS, the volume of pedestrian activity within the Project area has since increased, and now necessitate the installation of sidewalks; and

WHEREAS, this Project would provide facilities for pedestrians through the corridor, improve safety features for vehicular traffic and provide new bike lanes along Old Otay Mesa Road; and

WHEREAS, this agreement with Nasland Engineering is to provide professional engineering services for the development of an environmental document, plans, specifications and estimates; and NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute an Agreement with Nasland Engineering for professional services for the Old Otay Mesa Road Improvement Project, CIP S-00870 Old Otay Mesa Road — Westerly, in an amount not to exceed \$772,241.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to appropriate and expend an amount not to exceed \$772,241.00 from S-00870, Old Otay Mesa Road – Westerly, for the purpose of funding the Agreement with Nasland Engineering, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first certifying that the funds are available.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer, upon advice from the administering department, is authorized to return excess funds, if any, to the appropriate reserves.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$

Ryan Kohut

Deputy City Attorney

RK:sc:cfq 01/07/10 CC: N/A

Or.Dept:E&CP R-2010-479

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>MAR 1 6 2010</u>.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

Approved: 3.76.10

(date)

ERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed:

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor